# **ADDENDUM**

DATE: July 20, 2017

PROJECT: Membrane Equipment System SPECIFICATION NO. 91539A

ADDENDUM NO.: 2

BID DATE: August 22, 2017

# **NOTICE TO ALL CONTRACTORS SUBMITTING PROPOSALS:**

You are hereby notified of the following changes, clarifications or modifications to the Request for Proposal. This addendum shall supersede the original Request for Proposal. Wherein this addendum contradicts the original Request for Proposal, this addendum shall take precedence. All other conditions shall remain unchanged. The change specified below shall become a legal part of the Request for Proposal.

# A. CHANGES AND/OR CLARIFICATIONS TO THE Request For Proposal as attached and below.

1. **Question:** Change the bid opening date from August 8, 2017 to August 22, 2017. The purpose is to make sure that all portions of the DBE good faith efforts are complete and meet the minimum requirements for bidding.

**Response:** As provided in the attached, "Addendum No. 2 to the Contract Documents for the procurement of the Membrane Equipment System for the San Luis Obispo Water Resource Recovery Facility, dated July 20, 2017."

2. **Question:** Extension of bid deadline to facilitate DBE solicitations. Please allow an additional two weeks for submission and publication of an advertisement for DBE vendors in a local San Luis Obispo newspaper.

**Response:** As provided in the attached, "Addendum No. 2 to the Contract Documents for the procurement of the Membrane Equipment System for the San Luis Obispo Water Resource Recovery Facility, dated July 20, 2017."

Contractors are required to base their proposal on the plans, specifications and any issued addenda. To do otherwise shall be at the Contractor's own risk.

Contractors shall note the acknowledgment of this addendum in the appropriate space provided on the Proposal Form.

If you have any questions contact Jennifer Phillips at Jennifer.Phillips16@ch2m.com.

Date: July 20, 2017

Project No.: 668876

ADDENDUM NO. 2
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
for the procurement of the
MEMBRANE EQUIPMENT SYSTEM
for the
SAN LUIS OBISPO WATER RESOURCE
RECOVERY FACILITY

### To All Planholders and/or Prospective Bidders:

The following changes, additions, and/or deletions are hereby made a part of the Contract Documents for the procurement of the Membrane Equipment System for the San Luis Obispo Water Resource Recovery Facility dated July 2017 as fully and completely as if the same were fully set forth therein:

#### A. PART 1, BIDDING REQUIREMENTS

- 1. Section 00 11 14, Request for Proposal. DELETE in its entirety and REPLACE as herein attached.
- 2. Section 00 21 14, Instructions to Proposers. Page 4, Article 12 Procurement Process. DELETE table in its entirety and REPLACE with the following:

Activity	Anticipated Date	Purpose
Issue Addenda, as required, to Contract Documents	August 11, 2017	Final communication of scope of supply and basis of Contract Award
Due date for Proposals from Membrane System Proposers	August 22, 2017	Begin Proposal Review Process
Recommend Award of Contract to Owner	September 5, 2017	Provide Engineer's recommendation of Award
Issue Notice to Proceed to Successful Proposer	September 13, 2017	Initiate Contract Time

All Bidders shall acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Addendum No. 2 in the Bid Form or by submitting the Addendum with the bid package. Bid Forms submitted without acknowledgment or without this Addendum will be considered in nonconformance.

11/1/

Appended hereto and part of Addendum No. 2:

A. Section 00 11 14, Request for Proposals.

**END OF ADDENDUM** 

#### **REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS**

The City of San Luis Obispo (Owner) is inviting sealed proposals, pursuant to Specification No. 91539A, from suppliers to furnish and deliver a Membrane Equipment System for the City of San Luis Obispo Water Resource Recovery Facility.

Sealed proposals for procurement of a Membrane Equipment System for the San Luis Obispo Water Resource Recovery Facility, will be received at the Finance Department, City of San Luis Obispo, 990 Palm Street, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401, until 3:00 p.m., local time, on the 22nd day of August, 2017. Any proposals received after the specified time will not be considered.

Two printed copies of proposal and one electronic copy of the proposal, either on CD or USB drive shall be provided in sealed proposal envelope.

Each sealed proposal shall be clearly labeled as follows:

"Procurement of the Membrane Equipment System for the City of San Luis Obispo Water Resource Recovery Facility," specification number, proposer name, and time and date of the proposal opening.

Proposal Opening: August 22, 2017.

The Project contemplated herein consists of furnishing goods and services for a Membrane Equipment System for the San Luis Obispo Water Resource Recovery Facility.

Proposals will be considered only from suppliers with qualifications as described in Section 43 32 56, Membrane Equipment System (Membrane Bioreactor).

The attention of the Proposers is directed to the applicable Federal and State requirements and conditions of employment to be observed and minimum wage rates to be paid under the Contract.

The Director of Industrial Relations has determined the general prevailing rate of per diem wages in the locality in which this work is to be performed for each craft or type of worker needed to execute the Contract which will be awarded to the successful Proposer, copies of which are on file and will be made available to any interested party upon request at the Offices of the City or online at http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlsr. A copy of these rates shall be posted by the successful Proposer at the job site. The successful Proposer and all its subcontractor(s) shall comply with all applicable Labor Code provisions, which include, but are not limited to the payment of not less than the required prevailing rates to all workers employed by them in the execution of the Contract, the employment of apprentices, the hours of labor and the debarment of contractors and subcontractors.

Pursuant to Labor Code Sections 1725.5 and 1771.1, all contractors and subcontractors that wish to propose on, be listed in a proposal, or enter into a contract to perform public work must be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations. No proposal will be accepted nor any contract entered into without proof of the Supplier's and any applicable subcontractors' current registration with the Department of Industrial Relations to perform public work. If awarded a Contract, the successful Proposer and its applicable subcontractors, of any tier, shall maintain active registration with the Department of Industrial Relations for the duration of the Project.

This Project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations. In proposing on this Project, it shall be the Proposer's sole responsibility to evaluate and include the cost of complying with all labor compliance requirements under this contract and applicable law in its Proposal.

Since this Project is funded in whole or in part with SRF funds, the work must also comply with the minimum rates for wages for laborers and mechanics as determined by the Secretary of Labor in accordance with the provisions of Davis-Bacon. As between the State and Federal rates, if both rates apply to any portion of the work, the higher of the two rates must be paid. Attention is directed to the SRF Funding Requirements Supplement section of the Contract Documents.

Proposal Documents may be obtained electronically from the City's website, Proposals page at <a href="https://www.slocity.org">www.slocity.org</a>. Questions from Proposers shall also be posted to the website.

Each Proposal must be submitted on the prescribed Proposal Form and accompanied by Proposal security as prescribed in the Instructions to Proposers, payable to the Buyer in an amount not less than 10 percent of the Proposal amount.

Successful Proposer will be required to furnish the additional Bond(s) prescribed in Proposal Documents.

In order to propose and perform public work, the Supplier shall hold or obtain such licenses as required by State Statutes, and Federal and local laws and regulations. The Supplier must have a valid City of San Luis Obispo business license and tax certificate before execution of the Contract. Additional information regarding the City's business license and tax program may be obtained by calling (805) 781-7134. Failure to possess specified licenses at time of award shall render Proposal nonresponsive.

State Revolving Loan funds will be used for Project funding. The Supplier shall comply with all of the requirements for State Revolving Loan funding as described in supplement, herein and shall submit all forms, including the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) forms as part of the Proposal. Prospective Sellers must complete and submit SRF DBE forms 4500-3 and 4500-4 WITH their Proposals, whether or not the Seller intends to utilize DBE subcontractors or suppliers on the Contract.

For information concerning the proposed Project, contact Jennifer Phillips at Jennifer.Phillips16@ch2m.com.

Buyer's right is reserved to reject all Proposals or any Proposal not conforming to the intent and purpose of the Proposal Documents.

Dated this 28th day of June, 2017.

**END OF SECTION**